THE TERRITORY OF NAURU NO.16 OF 1967

AN ORDINANCE

To amend the <u>Tuberculosis Ordinance</u> 1967 (Assented to: 29/5/1967)

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of Nauru, acting in pursuance of the powers conferred by the <u>Nauru Act</u> 1965, as follows:-

Short title and citation.

- 1.-(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the <u>Tuberculosis</u>
 Ordinance (No. 2) 1967.
- (2.) The <u>Tuberculosis Ordinance</u> 1967 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as <u>Tuberculosis Ordinances</u>
 1967.

Commence-ment.

2. The amendments effected by sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into operation on the day on which the <u>Tuberculosis</u>

Ordinance 1967 came into operation.

Defini- .
tion.

3. Section 3 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Mentally-Disordered Persons Ordinance 1963-1966" and by inserting in their stead the words "Mentally-disordered Persons Ordinance 1963-1966".

Notices requiring examination etc. 4. Section 8 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the word "testing" (wherever appearing) and by inserting in its stead the word "test".

Obligation 5. to comply with notices.

Section 10 of the Principal Ordinance is amended
(a) by omitting paragraph (b) of subsection (1.) and by inserting in

its stead the following paragraphs:"(b) shall submit himself to the
examination, test or treatment
in accordance with the notice;
and

- (c) shall not, except with the permission of the person having the immediate control of the examination, test or treatment, leave that place before the examination, test or treatment has been completed.";
- (b) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the word "testing" and by inserting in its stead the word "test"; and
- (c) by omitting from sub-section (3.) the word "testing" and by inserting in its stead the word "test".

Appeal to Central Court

6. Section 12 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (4.) the words "shall by way" and by inserting in their stead the words "shall be by way".